
 
 

 

Merton Council 
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
Date: 19 September 2023 
Time: 7.15 pm 

 

Venue: Merton Civic Centre 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 
 
4  Cabinet Member Priorities   
 
5  Mitcham Town Centre Manager  7 - 16 
 
6  Action Log  17 - 22 
 
7  Performance Monitoring  23 - 32 
 
8  Work Programme  33 - 40 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 
 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 
Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

• Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 
• Nearest train: Morden South, South 

Merton (First Capital Connect) 
• Tramlink: Morden Road or Phipps 

Bridge (via Morden Hall Park) 
• Bus routes: 80, 
[...]
cular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 



 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
26 JUNE 2023 
(7.15 pm - 9.40 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Stuart Neaverson (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor John Braithwaite, 
Councillor Michael Brunt, Councillor Anthony Fairclough, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Nick McLean, 
Councillor Stephen Mercer, Councillor Slawek Szczepanski, 
Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor James Williscroft and 
Councillor Victoria Wilson 
 
Dan Jones (Executive Director, Environment, Civic Pride & 
Climate), Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager) and Lucy 
Owen (Executive Director of Housing & Sustainable 
Development) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Marsie Skeete (Cllr Caroline Charles as 
substitute). 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.  
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Panel members confirmed that these were a true and accurate record of the previous 
meeting. 
  
Matters arising - Action log to be circulated.  
  
  
4  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR INTRODUCTIONS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chair invited the Executive Directors to introduce themselves to the Panel and 
give an overview of their priorities/challenges and what they would like to achieve in 
post.  
Lucy Owen, Executive Director of Housing and Sustainable Development. 
My priorities are to deliver the new council plan, get underway with building 400 
affordable homes, look at regeneration of Morden Town Centre and the borough 
more widely.  
  
Dan Jones, Executive Director of Environment, Civic Pride and Climate. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Key areas are waste collection, street cleansing, parking, highway maintenance, 
parks, trading standards, regulatory services, climate agenda, leisure, culture, and 
libraries.  
  
My priorities will be bringing the street cleansing service back in-house over the next 
few years, as well as commissioning a new waste collection service and delivering on 
the Borough of Sport ambition. 
  
  
5  BOROUGH OF SPORT (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Cllr Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Cabinet Member for Sport and Heritage, introduced 
the item.  
  
Being London’s Borough of Sport is one of the administrations’ priorities. The aim is 
to ensure that residents, particularly under 16’s and over 65s, and those who are 
from less affluent communities, are more physically active and have access to 
physical activities at least once a week, and therefore gain the health, social and 
economic benefits which come from being physically active. This includes sporting 
activities, walking, cycling, dance – anything that gets residents moving.  
  
In response to questions:  
  

         A bespoke Borough of Sport Get Active portal and activity finder is in 
development. 

         We are currently exploring ideas of installing a running track in Morden.  
         In terms of measuring success, measurements will include whether activity is 

increased borough wide, whether all age groups are involved etc and we will 
compare and benchmark against London Sport.  

  
Following the proposal of a recommendation for a Facilities Strategy, the Executive 
Director for Environment, Civic Pride and Climate assured the Panel that the 
development of a Facilities Strategy has been commissioned and work is underway. 
This panel supports the development of such a strategy and requested that this be 
noted formally in the minutes. 
  
ACTION: Dan Jones, Executive Director for Environment, Civic Pride and Climate, to 
investigate whether consultation results can be published. 
  
  
6  ELECTRIC VEHICLE TASK GROUP REPORT (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Chair invited Cllr Laxmi Attawar, Chair of the Electric Vehicle Charging Task 
Group, to introduce the report. 
  
Cllr Attawar explained that the task group have made a set of recommendations to 
help shape the electric vehicle strategy for Merton. 
  

Page 2



 

3 

The Cabinet Member for Transport confirmed that on the 19th of June, Cabinet 
agreed for the recommendations to be rolled into the EV charging strategy. 
  
In response to questions:  
  
The task group met with the Cabinet Member for Transport and Future Merton 
officers, alongside seeking input from TfL and Gul-E, and looking at practices in other 
Boroughs.  
  
There will be an opportunity for pre-decision scrutiny of the EV strategy. 
  
  
7  COMMUNITY TOILET SCHEME (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Cllr Stephen Mercer presented his report and provided an overview of the work 
undertaken to produce the report, the costs of toilet provision, and the need for a 
properly funded Community Toilet Scheme.  
  
The Chair invited Julie John from ‘More Loos for Merton’, supported by Age UK, who 
explained that More Loos for Merton was established in response to the dire situation 
in the borough. Julie John drew the Panels attention to Appendix 1 in the report – 
visits to toilets in the borough.  
  
More Loos for
[...]
l provision in new 
developments. 
  
  
8  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Executive Director of Housing and Sustainable Development outlined the slightly 
different format and narrative and explained that performance monitoring is being 
looked at corporately and how it can be aligned with the new directorates. 
  
A Member asked why very few fines are being issued for not parking appropriately. 
Head of Future Merton to speak to Parking Team. Potentially could be down to the 
need for photographic evidence from a council camera.  
  
Officers looking at whether CRP 044 ‘parking services’ target should be regularised 
down as it is consistently underperforming . 
  
  
9  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The work programme was agreed.  
  
  
10  TASK GROUP DISCUSSION (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Panel discussed suggestions received for task groups.  
Suggestions included: 
  

         Retrofitting SUDS - This would include a focus on raingardens and look at 
expanding to other areas, work done in Raynes Park, including on some of the 
housing estates. 

         Accessible streets.  A review of how Merton can ensure our streets are 
inclusive to the needs of all users.  

Page 5



 

6 

         Living together in close proximity. How can Merton support residents to 
resolve ‘neighbour disputes. Covering all sorts of things relating to SC – 
environmental health, noise, waste in gardens, abandoned homes and 
vehicles, anti-social behaviour.  

  
The Panel moved to a vote with 9 votes in favour of a task group on ‘Retrofitting in 
the borough’ looking at what we can do as a Council to increase resident awareness 
about the opportunities, funding, and support available for retrofitting their homes.  
  
There is government funding and other sources available that residents, housing 
associations and landlords can draw upon for retrofitting but it’s very difficult to 
understand what you can qualify for and what the criteria is.  
  
  

Page 6



Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 19 September 2022 

Subject:  Mitcham Town Centre Manager / Mitcham Regeneration Update 
Lead officer: Lucy Owen, Executive Director for Housing and Sustainable Development  
Lead member: Cllr Eleanor Stringer, Cabinet Member for Civic Pride 
Contact officer: Mark Warren, Mitcham Town Centre Manager, 
mark.warren@merton.gov.uk  

Recommendations:  
A. That the panel note the range of activities underway to support Mitcham Town 

centre. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. This report has been made to provide an update with the ongoing work 

being produced to regenerate Mitcham town centre. 
1.2. There are multiple council teams working to support the town centre. This 

report focusses on the work the Business & Economy team within 
FutureMerton are delivering, however due to the collaborative approach 
taken across the council there are inevitable crossovers across what is being 
delivered. This report provides a summary of relevant work being co-
ordinated by other teams, however if more detailed information is needed, 
the relevant teams should be approached.  

1.3. The appointed Mitcham Town Centre manager started 24th July 2023 and 
has been seconded from an urban design officer role from the Future Merton 
team. The Mitcham Town Centre manager role has been funded from the 
Council’s Civic Pride fund for 3 years with the possibility of extension subject 
to review. 

1.4. The Business & Economy team are undertaking multiple work streams with 
particular emphasis on the ‘Mitcham Matters’ public consultation, see section 
2 for further details.  
 

2 DETAILS 
 
Mitcham Town Centre Partnership Action Plan 

2.1. The Mitcham Town Centre Partnership Action Plan is being coordinated by 
Safer Merton. Following ongoing concerns and issues raised by residents, 
the purpose of the plan is to collectively work together with relevant teams in 
responding and tackling these concerns by providing enhanced visibility and 
community reassurance and increased community engagement. A review 
meeting on the 15th September will provide an update on the Council activity, 
alongside the Policing plan, and assess ongoing response.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2.2. The action plan is a targeted piece of work to enhance the Councils 
presence and activity in Mitcham Town Centre. It focuses on the main issues 
raised by residents in the area and was undertaken within a 3 week period. 
After the 3 weeks the activity will be reviewed, and a longer-term approach is 
developed and feed into ongoing work such as the Mitcham vision statement 
and other future implemented projects. 
 
Mitcham Matters public consultation 

2.3. Upon news of Morrisons vacating Mitcham town centre, the Council initiated 
a consultation on the future of the town centre. The consultation ended on 
31 August 2023. Its aim was to obtain feedback from local people about 
what they want for the future of Mitcham Town Centre to help shape the 
roles of two new roles that the administration was already in the process of 
introducing, the town centre manager and market manager. There was a 
strong push to reach as many residents in and around the town centre, 
particular those who rarely or never use the town centre even though it’s 
local.  

2.4. The consultation was promoted using a variety of methods, both in person 
and online. FutureMerton were present at the Mitcham Carnival and held a 
consultation launch event on the market square on 26 May 2023. At both 
events we directly engaged with 63 people and often had in depth 
conversations about the challenges and opportunities Mitcham has. The 
consultation was also promoted with the help of ward councillors, the MP, 
online via the council’s social media channels as well as utilising digital 
advertising boards around Mitcham.      
 

 
 

2.5. In total 691 respondents participated which exceeded our expectations when 
based on other consultations. This is a clear indication that Mitcham 
residents are engaged with the town centre and there is an appetite to make 

Page 8



improvements. Although we received many responses, the data collected 
indicate that under 25’s were poorly represented. 

2.6. The consultation feedback is now currently being analysed and will directly 
inform the objectives set for the town centre manager and the market 
manager as well as the overarching future direction of Mitcham town centre. 

2.7. Some immediate interventions have taken place already or are being 
planned for. These are typically around general maintenance of the public 
realm and respond to early feedback from the consultation as well as 
conversations from historic public consultations. 

2.8. Longer term interventions will be planned in direct response to the 
consultation feedback from local residents that seek to strengthen and 
celebrate the existing qualities and character Mitcham has already. Many of 
these interventions will require significant planning and depend on many 
external factors, such as seeking permission from private landlords.  

2.9. The outcome and analysis of the consultation will form a ‘Vision Statement’ 
or similar that sets out objectives and priorities for the shorter and longer 
term vision of the town centre. This document will provide a positive and 
unified vision for Mitcham that will reflect the diverse demographics it caters 
for. The indicative timeline to complete the consultation report is early 
October, and the ‘Vision Statement’ or similar will follow with an indicative 
timeline of the end of the year. The timing is based on the procurement of 
the market manager who will have an input into this document. More details 
on the market manager can be found below. 

2.10. A high-level overview of the consultation responses can be found below. 
Please note that the results shown are crude and do not take into account 
further analysis on how this relates to specific demographics a
[...]
Health 
and the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Sustainable Development arrange for inspection 
of the Brickfield Road site, to explore the issues 
raised by the Councillors who submitted the call-
in.  

Green 
Cllr Judge has visited the site with officers to 
explore the issues raised. 

19.06.23 

EV charging 
task group  

 
See reference for full details. 
 
Agenda for Cabinet on Monday 19 June 2023, 
7.15 pm - Merton Council 
 

Green 

Cabinet agreed to the implementation and 
inclusion of the recommendations through the 
Electric Vehicle Strategy due to be written by 
Future Merton, working with the Cabinet 
Member for Transport 

19.06.23 

Community 
Toilet Scheme 

See reference for full details. 
 
Agenda for Cabinet on Monday 18 September 
2023, 7.15 pm - Merton Council 
 

Pending Scheduled for Cabinet 18.09.23  

     

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Sustainable Communities - Performance against Target – Q1 2023/2024 
 

Members will note some differences in the format of the performance report for this quarter following on from the test example provided last quarter for consideration by 
Sustainable Communities Committee.  

 This report uses the format and performance measures from Corporate Performance reporting, therefore does not include the full list of service plan indictors.   
Service areas across the two directorates have provided further context in a short narrative about performance in key areas for Q1.  

 Additionally, the Committee's feedback and suggestions on the approach below and future performance reporting is welcomed. If Members wish to see the full list of 
service plan indicators (as provided in previous reports), these can be provided. 

  
Executive Summary 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Highlights and successes
• Library usage continues to exceed targets, driven by 

customers accessing new services.

• Despite incredibly challenging circumstances, the target for 
households in t
[...]
1 

 

Sustainable Communities Work Programme 2023/24  
 
This table sets out the draft Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s Work Programme for 2023/24 following 
discussions at the topic workshop on 7 June 2023.   
 
The work programme will be considered at every meeting of the Panel to enable it to respond to issues of concern or to request 
new pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council. 
 
The work programme table shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the scrutiny 
(pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes. 
 
Chair: Cllr Stuart Neaverson 
Vice-chair: Cllr Daniel Holden 
 
Scrutiny Support 
For further information on the work programme of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel please contact: -  
Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 020 8545 4035; Email: rosie.mckeever@merton.gov.uk 
 

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
 

 

 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 8



 
 

 2 

Meeting date: 26 June 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 19 June 2022)  

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended 
outcomes 

Executive Director introductions  Verbal update 
with Q&A 

Lucy Owen (Executive Director 
of Housing and Sustainability)  
Dan Jones (Executive Director of 
Environment, Civic Pride and 
Climate) 

To understand 
current priorities in 
relation to Panel 
work programme 

Borough of Sport update Cabinet report Dan Jones (Executive Director of 
Environment, Civic Pride and 
Climate); Cllr Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah, Cabinet Member for 
Sport and Heritage  

 

Community Toilet Scheme 
 

Report Cllr Stephen Mercer  

Electric Vehicle Task Group 
report  

Report Cllr Laxmi Attawar, Chair of the 
EV Task Group 

 

Performance monitoring Basket of 
indicators plus 
verbal report  

Executive Directors To highlight
[...]
Include HMO’s, 
enforcements, and 
complaints 

Tree Strategy 
 

Written report  
 
 

 

Performance Monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Executive Directors  

Topic suggestions 2024/25 Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To seek suggestions from 
the Panel for the Panel’s 
2024/25 work programme 
 

 
 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Mitcham Town Centre Manager
	Subject:  Mitcham Town Centre Manager / Mitcham Regeneration Update
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	This report has been made to provide an update with the ongoing work being produced to regenerate Mitcham town centre.
	1.2.	There are multiple council teams working to support the town centre. This report focusses on the work the Business & Economy team within FutureMerton are delivering, however due to the collaborative approach taken across the council there are inevitable crossovers across what is being delivered. This report provides a summary of relevant work being co-ordinated by other teams, however if more detailed information is needed, the relevant teams should be approached.
	1.3.	The appointed Mitcham Town Centre manager started 24th July 2023 and has been seconded from an urban design officer role from the Future Merton team. The Mitcham Town Centre manager role has been funded from the Council’s Civic Pride fund for 3 years with the possibility of extension subject to review.
	1.4.	The Business & Economy team are undertaking multiple work streams with particular emphasis on the ‘Mitcham Matters’ public consultation, see section 2 for further details.

	2	Details
	Mitcham Town Centre Partnership Action Plan
	2.1.	The Mitcham Town Centre Partnership Action Plan is being coordinated by Safer Merton. Following ongoing concerns and issues raised by residents, the purpose of the plan is to collectively work together with relevant teams in responding and tackling these concerns by providing enhanced visibility and community reassurance and increased community engagement. A review meeting on the 15th September will provide an update on the Council activity, alongside the Policing plan, and assess ongoing response.
	2.2.	The action plan is a targeted piece of work to enhance the Councils presence and activity in Mitcham Town Centre. It focuses on the main issues raised by residents in the area and was undertaken within a 3 week period. After the 3 weeks the activity will be reviewed, and a longer-term approach is developed and feed into ongoing work such as the Mitcham vision statement and other future implemented projects.

	Mitcham Matters public consultation
	2.3.	Upon news of Morrisons vacating Mitcham town centre, the Council initiated a consultation on the future of the town centre. The consultation ended on 31 August 2023. Its aim was to obtain feedback from local people about what they want for the future of Mitcham Town Centre to help shape the roles of two new roles that the administration was already in the process of introducing, the town centre manager and market manager. There was a strong push to reach as many residents in and around the town centre, particular those who rarely or never use the town centre even though it’s local.
	2.4.	The consultation was promoted using a variety of methods, both in person and online. FutureMerton were present at the Mitcham Carnival and held a consultation launch event on the market square on 26 May 2023. At both events we directly engaged with 63 people and often had in depth conversations about the challenges and opportunities Mitcham has. The consultation was also promoted with the help of ward councillors, the MP, online via the council’s social media channels as well as utilising digital advertising boards around Mitcham.
	2.5.	In total 691 respondents participated which exceeded our expectations when based on other consultations. This is a clear indication that Mitcham residents are engaged with the town centre and there is an appetite to make improvements. Although we received many responses, the data collected indicate that under 25’s were poorly represented.
	2.6.	The consultation feedback is now currently being analysed and will directly inform the objectives set for the town centre manager and the market manager as well as the overarching future direction of Mitcham town centre.
	2.7.	Some immediate interventions have taken place already or are being planned for. These are typically around general maintenance of the public realm and respond to early feedback from the consultation as well as conversations from historic public consultations.
	2.8.	Longer term interventions will be planned in direct response to the consultation feedback from local residents that seek to strengthen and celebrate the existing qualities and character Mitcham has already. Many of these interventions will require significant planning and depend on many external factors, such as seeking permission from private landlords.
	2.9.	The outcome and analysis of the consultation will form a ‘Vision Statement’ or similar that sets out objectives and priorities for the shorter and longer term vision of the town centre. This document will provide a positive and unified vision for Mitcham that will reflect the diverse demographics it caters for. The indicative timeline to complete the consultation report is early October, and the ‘Vision Statement’ or similar will follow with an indicative timeline of the end of the year. The timing is based on the procurement of the market manager who will have an input into this document. More details on the market manager can be found below.
	2.10.	A high-level overview of the consultation responses can be found below. Please note that the results shown are crude and do not take into account further analysis on how this relates to specific demographics and feedback obtained from the comments boxes that will need careful review.
	2.11.	Additionall

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
19 SEPTEMBER 2023 
(7.15 pm - 9.35 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Stuart Neaverson (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor John Braithwaite, 
Councillor Michael Brunt, Councillor Anthony Fairclough, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Stephen Mercer, 
Councillor Slawek Szczepanski, Councillor Martin Whelton, 
Councillor James Williscroft, Councillor Victoria Wilson and 
Councillor Thomas Barlow 
 
Dan Jones (Executive Director, Environment, Civic Pride & 
Climate), Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager) and Lucy 
Owen (Executive Director of Housing & Sustainable 
Development) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Nick McLean (with Cllr Thomas Barlow as 
substitute) and Cllr Marcie Skeete (with Cllr Caroline Charles as sub). 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.  
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Panel members confirmed that these were a true and accurate record of the previous 
meeting. 
  
  
4  CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chair invited the Cabinet Members to speak on their current priorities. 
  
Cllr Natasha Irons (Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Greenspaces & 
Climate) 

         Garth Road on the road - pop up skips are going well. 
         Installed more cameras for deterring fly tippers, also publishing stills on next 

door and uploading wall of shame updates. 
         Cannizaro Park awarded green flag status. 
         Glyphosate free weed killer trial about to begin in Wandle. 
         Next half of paddling pools due to be refurbished. 
         Climate action year 4 to be published early 2024.  
         Merton garden streets has been very successful. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

         Mayors’ warmer homes promoted widely. 
         Home energy efficiency loan 

  
In response to questions: 

         Weeding and mowing reviews will be undertaken flexibly.  
         Action: Ward based heat maps for fly tipping. Cabinet Member to chase.  
         Recognise that green spaces and street trees teams are lean, and we are 

looking at increasing capacity.  
         Action: Ensure Fix My Street have the correct information for public 

highways/public right of way so they are no longer treated as private.  
         Feel confident we can start to publicise pop up skips more widely now we 

have a better understanding of numbers attending, space and tonnage 
needed.  

  
Cllr Stephen Alambritis (Cabinet Member for Transport) 

         Road safety continues to remain a prime aspect of all the work we do. 
         Installing step free access at Motspur Park station is ongoing.  
         Supporting strategies are being developed, including an Electric Vehicle 

Charging strategy to support the increase in EV’s across the borough, and a 
Walking & Cycling Strategy to support active travel.   

         More borough wide bike hire schemes. 
  
In response to questions: 

         E scooters will only be introduced on a pan-London basis.  
         Council ULEZ scrappage scheme –30 to 40 applications approved so far, 

majority of these are diesel cars.  
         Bike sheds – We are looking for safer cycle hangars that are easier to 

maintain and secure following the vandalism of those in Colliers Wood.  
Action: Paul McGarry to feedback on how many cycle hangars TfL funding can 
provide.   

         School Street signage – signs have been updated with school times and term 
time information is available on the website. 

  
Cllr Andrew Judge (Cabinet Member for Housing & Sustainable Development) 

         Ambition to build 400 new council homes - The Council is entering into 
contracts to build the first 93 homes now, split over 4 sites. 

         Introduction of selective licensing to improve conditions for tenants and their 
neighbours, plus reductions in ASB and health & safety incidents. HMOS will 
require planning permission in those 7 wards.  

             
In response to questions: 

         Empty Homes scheme update – There are plans for a joint scheme with 
Wandsworth, but we have not been able to recruit an empty homes officer yet. 

         Tenants’ Champion role works closely with housing officers, website must be 
effective with the right forms.  



 

3 

         EPC ratings – dropping of regulations in the private rented sector. We can 
only encourage landlords to renovate. We could look at our supplementary 
housing guidance with regards to HMO’s but our powers are limited.  

  
The Panel agreed to invite Caroline Cooper-Marbiah to a future meeting. 
  
  
5  MITCHAM TOWN CENTRE MANAGER (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Paul McGarry, Head of Future Merton, introduced the item and the Mitcham Town 
Centre Manager, Mark Warren.  
  
The Panel were informed about the Mitcham Town Centre Partnership Action Plan 
which is being coordinated by Safer Merton. Following ongoing concerns and issues 
raised by residents, the purpose of the plan is to improve police presence and 
visibility and provide community reassurance. 
  
‘Mitcham Matters’ public consultation received 691 respondents. The consultation 
was promoted at the Mitcham Carnival and a consultation launch event was held on 
the market square to increase engagement. The consultation feedback is currently 
being analysed but a few key headlines show that respondents would like more 
nature, more art, food and beverage establishments, cultural spaces and there is a 
major desire for events. Feedback will be used to design short, medium, and longer-
term goals for a ‘vision statement’. 
  
The dedicated resource of Market Square Manager is out to procurement and will 
hopefully be in post by December. 
  
In response to questions:  
  

         Free Health & Wellbeing exercises – in early talks with the Council’s sports 
and leisure team about what this offer would be. 

         Under 25’s were poorly represented in the consultation responses - We have 
flagged this issue and want to improve so we are considering a young 
people’s field trip, utilising ‘Your Merton’ feedback, and speaking to youth 
engagement teams.  

         Toilets – Comments were received in public consultation about need for 
toilets. However, business owners are reluctant to allow public use of toilets 
because of behaviour.  

         We want to make the process of applying for an event licence easier. Trialling 
the Council as a licence holder for Mitcham Fair Green to monitor if it allows 
greater flexibility.  

         Car park boot sales – Council needs authority of freeholder. Legal and 
property team have checked lease.  

  
  
  
6  ACTION LOG (Agenda Item 6) 



 

4 

 
Executive Director of Environment, Civic Pride and Climate agreed to capture the 
Idverde recommendations in the relevant meeting. 
  
Scrutiny Officer to resend action log to all, requesting updates. 
  
  
7  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Executive Director of Environment, Civic Pride and Climate highlighted a few key 
indicators and responded to questions. 
  

         Household waste recycling – current target is realistic, but we can review the 
level of ambition in the future.  

         Directorates and objectives have changed, performance monitoring may need 
to be realigned.  

  
  
  
8  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The work programme was agreed.  
  
The Chair requested an item on ‘Community Energy - Fostering community 
engagement’ be added to the work programme.  
  
Action: Executive Director of Environment, Civic Pride and Climate to include the 
subject in the climate action plan meeting. 
  
  
  


